J. S. Bach

(1685 — 1750)

Unaccompanied Suites

BWYV 1007 - 1012

Transcribed for

Horn

A transcription of the Unaccompanied Cello Suites for horn (or any wind instrument for that matter) presents three
interesting questions —where to breathe, how to handle multiple stops, and the problem of zessitura. In trying to find places
to breathe (especially in the preludes), I looked for the major phrases and if they were impossible in one breath, tried to
decide what Bach would have done if he were transcribing for a wind instrument. In some cases, eliminating one note in a
pattern (such as a passing tone) was all that was needed. In other situations, a broadening of the tempo both before and after
a breath was a reasonable solution. (When executed correctly, this type of breath will seem to be part of the music.)
Multiple stops, especially at cadences, were simulated with grace notes, which should be played broadly and melodically.
However, the polyphony in some of the movements presented problems. In these instances (mainly in the slow
movements), I opted for notating only the principal melodic line and then added grace notes and such only to enhance the
simple purity of that line. The ressitura problem was solved by careful choice of key. (Notation is in F.)

In the matter of notation, a slur is a general articulation marking and can also indicate a large or small phrase. Notes
without slurs are detached and could be possibly any length (from short to long) depending upon interpretation. A tenuto
mark indicates a broadening of tempo—usually at cadential points to facilitate breathing—and could be interpreted as a
slight ritardando.

Dynamics are not notated except for the four instances in the original manuscript of Suite No. 6. Because dynamics are
relative and not absolute, I would suggest always playing with a full sound (whatever dynamic level that implies), making
use of echo effects in the many places that the music provides, and allowing the music to rise and fall naturally. The few
notated trills are also in the original manuscript and invite their use elsewhere. Some trills, especially those before breath
marks, might be better interpreted as mordents.

Tempo indications are general suggestions only. I refrained from using fanciful descriptive terms such as con brio, or
quasi una fantasia because they may suggest a particular style. To quote Pablo Casals, “Where interpreting Bach’s music is
concerned, there are no hard and fast rules...The best thing to do is to discard all preconceived ideas and try to approach in
our performances whatever the music conveys to us...”

This transcription is not intended to be a blueprint to be followed exactly —but rather, it is the raw material from which
a personal interpretation can be built.

Ralph Sauer
Los Angeles Philharmonic

© 2005 Ralph Sauer
Distributed by Cherry Classics Music
www.Cherry-Classics.com



Suite I

Praeludium
Moderato
O ﬁ | j j | j j ’ i 1 ‘
(~—C | - o Ca—— P i — - =
ANSY4
o = — =i o
4 _/ £ - _/
~ ~—~ —
C"\y i o o @ [ o 4 @ o . =
D) - _/ — —
hd Ld @ _/
(> | —J | | | | i f 1
D *e o e e, . . o o
3] ;: \j’ #' @ -@
~—
ST — O
AR === a+1- ¢ 4, o o
3] S~ \— - = q 3 o o N N
- @
N4 ‘ — ]
P
3 g @ ® ] @ - -
D — fe o o e,
\_/
Suite 11
Moderato Allemande
0 A —
- N——— -
_@Vrb_H I 1 J =
o o A I T
s & w2l \ - \J;t ;:\ & o ;: #
) 5 = N == =
Y ] . | =
D} -——=l l = * e e " ——
© ~—
%—;/\ > —
—ﬂri?—“ ! 2 e *
\ ‘ Lﬂﬂa s = ———
—— —_—
?;on—lll;‘— | 1 1 m = > | } 1
\\SV @ #
Q) \_/ hi @ Y | 'I_/ —\.—‘

© 2005 Ralph Sauer
Distributed by Cherry Classics Music  www.Cherry-Classics.com

ol

\ I



SET

o

r—

e

M

A

Suite 111
Courante

P~

)

Allegro

| il g_ X
il h 4__ k)
1 EP =
T .U 4
.
4‘ i A4 u#u -4<h
[l N ._U i)
>
» 5.8
I I
y [ ) B
SN
® R ]
aiy ) %u 1L
I
|| —4<hn JTC !\don
i | il
w1 ) L2
IR il
' E==
A I
. VoHs B
L] an BN
e L v Bl
Noo G 0 O#o

Suite 1V

Sarabande

Lento

[
v

.
~—]—

~——

i
M
N VD
SV
e

= .
P Hu—
: l
~=

«©

J
V.
ANV D Hle

o @

-/

\\SV,
D]

© 2005 Ralph Sauer
Distributed by Cherry Classics Music  www.Cherry-Classics.com



Suite V

Gavotte I

ST

Allegretto

2

</

Suite VI

Gigue

Moderato

e

.y o =

o ®

#
A T\

[

o @

p—

% i

sfe

I
o 0]

oo

.

b

g
¥ T

0

o9

7/

-

P—

-

.

N4

Distributed by Cherry Classics Music  www.Cherry-Classics.com

© 2005 Ralph Sauer



Solos with piano
Bach

Brahms

Brahms

Covey, R.

Mahler

Mahler

Mahler

Schubert

Solo with orchestra
Wagenseil
Wagenseil

Trombone Ensemble
Bach

Beethoven
Francis, Nicholas
Fuss, Hermann
Handel
Hanson/Luther
Humperdinck
Mahler
Mendelssohn
Mozart
Mussorgsky
Purcell
Traditional
Wagner

Unaccompanied Solo
Bach
Bach
Bach
Bach
Bach
Bach
Bach
Bach
Bach

Brass Duo
Francis, Nicholas

Brass Trio
Bach
Bach
Bach

Brass Quintet
Bach, J.S.
Fillmore

Gliere

Handel

Jalisco

Jingle Bells
Mary’s Boy Child
Purcell/Handel
Silent Night
Tchaikowsky
Traditional

Cherry Classics Music

Catalog of Music for Brass

Ist mvt. from Concerto for Two Violin/2 tenor trombones & piano
Four Serious Songs for Tenor or Bass trombone & piano
Four Serious Songs for Trumpet in Bb & piano

Fantasy for Trombone & piano

Songs of a Wayfarer for Tenor or Bass trombone

Songs of a Wayfarer for Trumpet & piano

Songs of a Wayfarer for Horn & piano

9 songs from Die Schoene Mullerin for Tenor trombone

Concerto for Alto Trombone & Orchestra (with full score & orchestra parts, pdf format)
Concerto for Alto Trombone & Orchestra (with full score & orchestra parts, print version)

Sleepers Awake (Wachet Auf!) for 3 trombones

3 Equali for 4 trombones in original key/alto, 2 tenors and bass trombone
Old Toronto Suite, for 8 trombones, (4 movements, excellent new work)
25 Serious and Religious Chorales for Trombone Quartet
Messiah / Trombone section parts from 7 choruses (alto tenor, bass)
"Ein Feste Burg" a Fantasia based on Luther’s “A Mighty Fortress Is Our God" 6 trombones
Children’s Prayer from Hansel & Gretel for 8 trombones
Adagietto- Mahler Symphony #5 for 6 trombones/opt. Harp
Nocturne from Midsummer Night’s Dream

Tuba Mirum from the Requiem for 6 trombones

Promenade & Bydlo from Pictures at an Exhibition for trombones
Suite for Trombone Quartet in 6 movements

Loch Lomand for 8 trombones

Elsa’s Procession to the Cathedral for 10 trombones

Unaccompanied Suites (BWV 1007-1012) transcribed for Horn, pdf file download
Unaccompanied Suites (BWV 1007-1012) same as above, pdf files on CD-Rom)

Unaccompanied Suites (BWV 1007-1012) same as above, print version 48pg. bound) trans.
Unaccompanied Suites (BWV 1007-1012) transcribed for Trumpet, pdf file download trans.

Unaccompanied Suites (BWV 1007-1012) same as above, pdf files on CD-Rom)

Unaccompanied Suites (BWV 1007-1012) same as above, print version 48pg. bound) trans.

Unaccompanied Suites (BWV 1007-1012) transcribed for Tuba, pdf file download
Unaccompanied Suites (BWV 1007-1012) same as above, pdf files on CD-Rom)

Unaccompanied Suites (BWV 1007-1012) same as above, print version 48pg. bound) trans.

Evening News for Tenor & Bass Trombone (a quirky dialogue)

Sleepers Awake (Wachet Auf!) / (trombone trio)
Sleepers Awake (Wachet Auf!) / (trumpet, horn, trombone)
Sleepers Awake (Wachet Auf!) / (tuba trio)

Contrapunctus #1 from the Art of the Fugue

Lassus Trombone (Trombone feature solo)

Russian Sailors’ Dance

Trumpet Shall Sound / Messiah (trumpet & tuba solo with quintet)
Mexican Folk Fantasy

Comical version of traditional winter song

Traditional Christmas song in a Calypso style

2 Wedding Processionals (Trumpet Voluntary & Hornpipe)
3 verses includes a short jazz chord version (very calming)
Overture to the Nutcracker Ballet

I Saw Three Ships (Christmas carol)

Brass Ensemble & Brass Band

Vivaldi

Concerto for 2 Trumpets & Brass Quintet

Brass Quintet with Organ

Bach
Traditional
Handel

Brass Method Book

A Study In Musical Intonation (alogical book for solving intonation problems by the former Principal Horn of the Chicago Symphony)

Jesu Joy of Man’s Desiring
Christmas In Killarney
Worthy Is The Lamb / Amen Chorus (Messiah)

The Complete Low Brass Excerpt Collection
This collection includes the complete original, authentic parts for low brass section using pdf format on a CD-ROM disk
More than 400 complete works containing over 7,000 pages in one giant collection on CD-ROM
Used and recommended by artists from major Orchestras & Conservatories

Over 1,000 sold!

Note: to view & print out free samples of the above music, please go to our web site at www.Cherry-Classics.com

trans. G. Cherry
trans. B. Kerekes
trans. B. Kerekes
original work
trans. B. Kerekes
trans. B. Kerekes
trans. B. Kerekes
trans. G. Cherry

edited R. Sauer
edited R. Sauer

trans. G. Cherry
trans. G. Cherry
original work
edited G. Cherry
edited Cherry/Marcia
Dr. Wesley Hanson
trans. G Cherry
trans. W. Hanson
trans. S. Ausman
trans. G. Cherry
trans. K. Gehrs
trans. S. Ausman
trans. B. Kerekes
trans. G. Cherry

trans. R. Sauer
trans. R. Sauer
R. Sauer
R. Sauer
trans. R. Sauer
R. Sauer
trans. R. Sauer
trans. R. Sauer
R. Sauer

original work

trans. G. Cherry
trans. G. Cherry
trans. G. Cherry

trans. E. Wean

trans. G. Cherry
trans. G. Cherry
trans. G. Cherry
trans. T. Parriott
trans. D. McNeil
trans. D. McNeil
trans. G. Cherry
trans. G. Cherry
trans. E. Wean

trans. D. McNeil

trans. G. Cherry

trans. G. Cherry
trans. G. Cherry
trans. G. Cherry

by Christopher Leuba

compiled by G. Cherry

$15.00
$15.00
$15.00
$15.00
$15.00
$15.00
$15.00
$15.00

$14.95
$89.00

$12,50
$12.50
$20.00
$17.50
$15.00
$15.00
$15.00
$20.00
$15.00
$15.00
$15.00
$20.00
$20.00
$17.50

$14.95
$17.45
$19.45
$14.95
$17.45
$19.45
$14.95
$17.45
$19.45

$10.00

$12.50
$12.50
$12.50

$15.00
$15.00
$15.00
$15.00
$15.00
$15.00
$15.00
$15.00
$ 7.50
$17.50
$15.00

$17.50

$17.50
$17.50
$17.50

$15.00

$89.00

prices subject to change 06/05




