# J. S. Bach

(1685 - 1750)

### **Unaccompanied Suites**

BWV 1007 - 1012

Transcribed for

### Horn

A transcription of the *Unaccompanied Cello Suites* for horn (or any wind instrument for that matter) presents three interesting questions—where to breathe, how to handle multiple stops, and the problem of *tessitura*. In trying to find places to breathe (especially in the preludes), I looked for the major phrases and if they were impossible in one breath, tried to decide what Bach would have done if he were transcribing for a wind instrument. In some cases, eliminating one note in a pattern (such as a passing tone) was all that was needed. In other situations, a broadening of the tempo both before and after a breath was a reasonable solution. (When executed correctly, this type of breath will seem to be part of the music.)

Multiple stops, especially at cadences, were simulated with grace notes, which should be played broadly and melodically. However, the polyphony in some of the movements presented problems. In these instances (mainly in the slow movements), I opted for notating only the principal melodic line and then added grace notes and such only to enhance the simple purity of that line. The *tessitura* problem was solved by careful choice of key. (Notation is in F.)

In the matter of notation, a slur is a general articulation marking and can also indicate a large or small phrase. Notes without slurs are detached and could be possibly any length (from short to long) depending upon interpretation. A *tenuto* mark indicates a broadening of tempo—usually at cadential points to facilitate breathing—and could be interpreted as a slight *ritardando*.

Dynamics are not notated except for the four instances in the original manuscript of *Suite No.* 6. Because dynamics are relative and not absolute, I would suggest always playing with a full sound (whatever dynamic level that implies), making use of echo effects in the many places that the music provides, and allowing the music to rise and fall naturally. The few notated trills are also in the original manuscript and invite their use elsewhere. Some trills, especially those before breath marks, might be better interpreted as mordents.

Tempo indications are general suggestions only. I refrained from using fanciful descriptive terms such as con brio, or quasi una fantasia because they may suggest a particular style. To quote Pablo Casals, "Where interpreting Bach's music is concerned, there are no hard and fast rules...The best thing to do is to discard all preconceived ideas and try to approach in our performances whatever the music conveys to us..."

This transcription is not intended to be a blueprint to be followed exactly—but rather, it is the raw material from which a personal interpretation can be built.

Ralph Sauer Los Angeles Philharmonic

#### Suite I Praeludium



© 2005 Ralph Sauer Distributed by Cherry Classics Music • www.Cherry-Classics.com

## Suite III Courante



Suite IV
Sarabande



### Suite V

#### **Gavotte I**



### **Cherry Classics Music**

### Catalog of Music for Brass

	Catalog of Music for Diass	•	
Solos with piano			
Bach	1st mvt. from Concerto for Two Violin/2 tenor trombones & piano	trans. G. Cherry	\$15.00
Brahms	Four Serious Songs for Tenor or Bass trombone & piano	trans. B. Kerekes	\$15.00
Brahms	Four Serious Songs for Trumpet in Bb & piano	trans. B. Kerekes	\$15.00
Covey, R.	Fantasy for Trombone & piano	original work	\$15.00
Mahler	Songs of a Wayfarer for Tenor or Bass trombone	trans. B. Kerekes	\$15.00
Mahler	Songs of a Wayfarer for Trumpet & piano	trans. B. Kerekes	\$15.00
Mahler	Songs of a Wayfarer for Horn & piano	trans. B. Kerekes	\$15.00
Schubert	9 songs from Die Schoene Mullerin for Tenor trombone	trans. G. Cherry	\$15.00
61 41 1 4			
Solo with orchestra		D. C	¢1405
Wagenseil	Concerto for Alto Trombone & Orchestra (with full score & orchestra parts, pdf format)	edited R. Sauer	\$14.95
Wagenseil	Concerto for Alto Trombone & Orchestra (with full score & orchestra parts, print version)	edited R. Sauer	\$89.00
T 1 1 11			
Trombone Ensemble			¢12.50
Bach	Sleepers Awake (Wachet Auf!) for 3 trombones	trans. G. Cherry	\$12,50
Beethoven	3 Equali for 4 trombones in original key/alto, 2 tenors and bass trombone	trans. G. Cherry	\$12.50
Francis, Nicholas	Old Toronto Suite, for 8 trombones, (4 movements, excellent new work)	original work	\$20.00
Fuss, Hermann	25 Serious and Religious Chorales for Trombone Quartet	edited G. Cherry	\$17.50
Handel	Messiah / Trombone section parts from 7 choruses (alto tenor, bass)	edited Cherry/Marcia	\$15.00
Hanson/Luther	"Ein Feste Burg" a Fantasia based on Luther's "A Mighty Fortress Is Our God" 6 trombones	Dr. Wesley Hanson	\$15.00
Humperdinck	Children's Prayer from Hansel & Gretel for 8 trombones	trans. G Cherry	\$15.00
Mahler	Adagietto- Mahler Symphony #5 for 6 trombones/opt. Harp	trans. W. Hanson	\$20.00
Mendelssohn	Nocturne from Midsummer Night's Dream	trans. S. Ausman	\$15.00
Mozart	Tuba Mirum from the Requiem for 6 trombones	trans. G. Cherry	\$15.00
Mussorgsky	Promenade & Bydlo from Pictures at an Exhibition for trombones	trans. K. Gehrs	\$15.00
Purcell			
	Suite for Trombone Quartet in 6 movements	trans. S. Ausman	\$20.00
Traditional	Loch Lomand for 8 trombones	trans. B. Kerekes	\$20.00
Wagner	Elsa's Procession to the Cathedral for 10 trombones	trans. G. Cherry	\$17.50
Unaggemnanied Cala			
Unaccompanied Solo		tuona D. Cassan	¢14.05
Bach	Unaccompanied Suites (BWV 1007-1012) transcribed for Horn, pdf file download	trans. R. Sauer	\$14.95
Bach	Unaccompanied Suites (BWV 1007-1012) same as above, pdf files on CD-Rom)	trans. R. Sauer	\$17.45
Bach	Unaccompanied Suites (BWV 1007-1012) same as above, print version 48pg. bound)		\$19.45
Bach	Unaccompanied Suites (BWV 1007-1012) transcribed for Trumpet, pdf file download		\$14.95
Bach	Unaccompanied Suites (BWV 1007-1012) same as above, pdf files on CD-Rom)	trans. R. Sauer	\$17.45
Bach	Unaccompanied Suites (BWV 1007-1012) same as above, print version 48pg. bound)	trans. R. Sauer	\$19.45
Bach	Unaccompanied Suites (BWV 1007-1012) transcribed for Tuba, pdf file download	trans. R. Sauer	\$14.95
Bach	Unaccompanied Suites (BWV 1007-1012) same as above, pdf files on CD-Rom)	trans. R. Sauer	\$17.45
Bach	Unaccompanied Suites (BWV 1007-1012) same as above, print version 48pg. bound)		\$19.45
Brass Duo			
Francis, Nicholas	Evening News for Tenor & Bass Trombone (a quirky dialogue)	original work	\$10.00
Brass Trio			
Bach	Sleepers Awake (Wachet Auf!) / (trombone trio)	trans. G. Cherry	\$12.50
Bach	Sleepers Awake (Wachet Auf!) / (trumpet, horn, trombone)	trans. G. Cherry	\$12.50
Bach	Sleepers Awake (Wachet Auf!) / (tuba trio)	trans. G. Cherry	\$12.50
Brass Quintet			
Bach, J.S.	Contrapunctus #1 from the Art of the Fugue	trans. E. Wean	\$15.00
Fillmore	Lassus Trombone (Trombone feature solo)	trans. G. Cherry	\$15.00
Gliere	Russian Sailors' Dance	trans. G. Cherry	\$15.00
Handel	Trumpet Shall Sound / Messiah (trumpet & tuba solo with quintet)	trans. G. Cherry	\$15.00
Jalisco	Mexican Folk Fantasy	trans. T. Parriott	\$15.00
Jingle Bells	Comical version of traditional winter song	trans. D. McNeil	\$15.00
Mary's Boy Child	Traditional Christmas song in a Calypso style	trans. D. McNeil	\$15.00
Purcell/Handel	2 Wedding Processionals (Trumpet Voluntary & Hornpipe)	trans. G. Cherry	\$15.00
Silent Night	3 verses includes a short jazz chord version (very calming)	trans. G. Cherry	\$ 7.50
		•	
Tchaikowsky	Overture to the Nutcracker Ballet	trans. E. Wean	\$17.50
Traditional	I Saw Three Ships (Christmas carol)	trans. D. McNeil	\$15.00
Brass Ensemble & Br	acc Rand		
Vivaldi	Concerto for 2 Trumpets & Brass Quintet	trans. G. Cherry	\$17.50
, 1 , 41141	Consorts for 2 frampois & Brass Quinter	auro. G. Cherry	Ψ17.50
Brass Quintet with O	rgan		
Bach	Jesu Joy of Man's Desiring	trans. G. Cherry	\$17.50
Traditional	Christmas In Killarney	trans. G. Cherry	\$17.50
Handel	Worthy Is The Lamb / Amen Chorus (Messiah)	trans. G. Cherry	\$17.50
	I The Lamb (There of the Colored)	G. Chenj	Ψ.1.D0
<b>Brass Method Book</b>			
	ation (a logical book for solving intonation problems by the former Principal Horn of the Chicago Symphony)	by Christopher Leuba	\$15.00
•			
The Complete Low Brass Excerpt Collection			

The Complete Low Brass Excerpt Collection

This collection includes the complete original, authentic parts for low brass section using pdf format on a CD-ROM disk

More than 400 complete works containing over 7,000 pages in one giant collection on CD-ROM compiled by G. Cherry \$89.00

Used and recommended by artists from major Orchestras & Conservatories

Over 1,000 sold!

prices subject to change 06/05

Note: to view & print out free samples of the above music, please go to our web site at www.Cherry-Classics.com